LC02618

18

19

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2011

SENATE RESOLUTION

EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY ON THE PASSING OF RICHARD JOSEPH CASEY, JR.

Introduced By: Senators Ruggerio, and McCaffrey

Date Introduced: May 10, 2011

Referred To: Recommended for Immediate Consideration

1 WHEREAS, It is with great sadness that this Senate has learned of the untimely passing 2 of Richard Casey, Jr., beloved husband of Lynn R. Casey, and devoted father of Sara Casey and 3 Richard Casey, III; and WHEREAS, Born in Providence, Rhode Island, to Jane and the late Richard Casey, Mr. 4 Casey was President and owner of Professional Security Services, a family run business he co-5 founded with his father in 1982; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Traveling between his homes in both East Greenwich, Rhode Island and 8 Naples, Florida, Mr. Casey enjoyed fishing, golfing, and animals of every shape, size, and 9 species; and 10 WHEREAS, In addition to his devotion to his family and his work at the family's 11 business, Mr. Casey made time to give back to the community. He was a very generous 12 contributor to multiple charitable organizations, and was a member of the 100 Club of Rhode 13 Island and the Metacomet Country Club, where he had also served on the board; and 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Casey is also survived by his four sisters and their spouses, Mary Jane 15 Donohue and her husband, Michael, Colleen M. Ranieri and her husband, Louis, Erin E. Fredette 16 and her husband, Robert, and Karen J. Dillon and her husband, Donald. He was also a devoted uncle to fourteen nieces and nephews, and one grand nephew; and 17

WHEREAS, Richard Casey was a devoted husband, a wonderful father, brother, and

uncle, and a loyal friend. He enriched the lives of all who knew him and he will be dearly missed;

- 1 now, therefore be it
- 2 RESOLVED, That this Senate of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
- 3 hereby expresses our deepest sympathies on the passing of Richard Joseph Casey, Jr.; and be it
- 4 further
- 5 RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and he hereby is authorized and directed to
- 6 transmit a duly certified copy of this resolution to Lynn R. Casey and Family.

LC02618